associated research and development and upgrades to address the 30 

information technology and other office equipment and furnishing 31 

needs of such manufacturer, with the maximum amount of funds 32 

provided for the purposes described in this paragraph (a) being 33 

limited to Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00); 34   

(b)  The expansion of the museum describing the history 35 

of the manufacturer of musical and professional sound equipment 36 

having its corporate headquarters in Lauderdale County to provide 37 

a comprehensive history of music throughout the state, and the 38